1028TH—MEETING, REGULAR MEETING—Continued

[June 16, 2016, 10:00 a.m.]

Item No.	Docket No.	Company		
CERTIFICATES				
C–2 C–3		Impulsora Pipeline, LLC. Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Company, LLC. Sabine Pass Liquefaction, LLC and Sabine Pass LNG, L.P.		

Dated: June 9, 2016.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

A free webcast of this event is available through www.ferc.gov. Anyone with Internet access who desires to view this event can do so by navigating to www.ferc.gov's Calendar of Events and locating this event in the Calendar.

The event will contain a link to its webcast. The Capitol Connection provides technical support for the free webcasts. It also offers access to this event via television in the DC area and via phone bridge for a fee. If you have any questions, visit

www.CapitolConnection.org or contact Danelle Springer or David Reininger at 703–993–3100.

Immediately following the conclusion of the Commission Meeting, a press briefing will be held in the Commission Meeting Room. Members of the public may view this briefing in the designated overflow room. This statement is intended to notify the public that the press briefings that follow Commission meetings may now be viewed remotely at Commission headquarters, but will not be telecast through the Capitol Connection service.

[FR Doc. 2016–14145 Filed 6–10–16; 4:15 pm]
BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Effectiveness of Exempt Wholesale Generator Status

	Docket No.
Golden Fields Solar I, LLC Live Oak Solar, LLC White Pine Solar, LLC White Oak Solar, LLC Brady Wind, LLC Brady Wind II, LLC Alta Windpower Develop-	EG16-62-000 EG16-63-000 EG16-64-000 EG16-65-000 EG16-66-000 EG16-67-000 EG16-68-000
ment, LLC. Roswell Solar, LLC Chaves Country Solar, LLC	EG16-69-000 EG16-70-000

	Docket No.
Hidalog Wind Farm LLC Jericho Rise Wind Farm LLC	EG16-71-000 EG16-72-000
Ninnescah Wind Energy, LLC. Antelope Big Sky Ranch LLC	EG16-74-000 EG16-75-000
Copper Mountain Solar 4, LLC.	EG16-76-000
MS Solar 3, LLCMS Solar 2, LLC	EG16-77-000 EG16-78-000

Take notice that during the month of May 2016, the status of the above-captioned entities as Exempt Wholesale Generators became effective by operation of the Commission's regulations. 18 CFR 366.7(a).

Dated: June 8, 2016.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2016-13981 Filed 6-13-16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. EL16-65-000]

Northampton Generating Company, L.P.; Notice of Institution of Section 206 Proceeding and Refund Effective Date

On June 3, 2016, the Commission issued an order in Docket No. EL16–65–000, pursuant to section 206 of the Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. 824e (2012), instituting an investigation into the justness and reasonableness of Northampton Generating Company, L.P.'s reactive power rates. Northampton Generating Co., 155 FERC 61,242 (2016).

The refund effective date in Docket No. EL16–65–000, established pursuant to section 206(b) of the FPA, will be the date of publication of this notice in the **Federal Register**.

Dated: June 3, 2016.

Nathaniel J. Davis, Sr.,

Deputy Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2016–13960 Filed 6–13–16; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Project No. 2576-168]

FirstLight Hydro Generating Company; Notice of Application Accepted for Filing and Soliciting Comments, Motions To Intervene, and Protests

Take notice that the following hydroelectric application has been filed with the Commission and is available for public inspection:

- a. *Application Type:* Non-project use of project lands and waters.
 - b. Project No: 2576-168.
 - c. Date Filed: March 4, 2016.
- d. *Applicant:* FirstLight Hydro Generating Company.
- e. *Name of Project:* Housatonic River Hydroelectric Project.
- f. Location: The Shepaug Development (Lake Lillinonah) in Litchfield County, Connecticut.
- g. *Filed Pursuant to:* Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. 791a–825r.
- h. *Applicant Contact:* Howard Person, Plant Manager, 143 West Street, Suite E, New Milford, CT 06776, (860) 350– 3617.
- i. FERC Contact: Mark Carter, (678) 245–3083, mark.carter@ferc.gov.
- j. Deadline for filing comments, motions to intervene, and protests: July 8, 2016.

The Commission strongly encourages electronic filing. Please file motions to intervene, protests, comments, or recommendations using the Commission's eFiling system at http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/efiling.asp. Commenters can submit brief comments up to 6,000 characters, without prior registration, using the eComment system at http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/